

TO BE ARGUED BY:
DANIELLE WELCH
(20 MINUTES)

COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEW YORK

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
EX REL. DANIELLE WELCH ON BEHALF OF
CHRISTOPHER ORTIZ,**

Appellant,

- against -

**LYNELLE MAGINLEY-LIDDIE, Commissioner,
New York City Department of Correction,**

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
APL-2024-00079**

TWYLA CARTER
Attorney for Respondent
The Legal Aid Society
120-46 Queens Blvd.
Kew Gardens, NY 11415

DANIELLE WELCH
Of Counsel
March 5, 2025
DWelch@legal-aid.org
P: (646) 430-0699
F: (646) 616-4598

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

POINT ONE: SECTION 510.10(4)(T) DID NOT PERMIT BAIL IN MR. ORTIZ’S CASE
(ADDRESSING RESPONDENT’S BRIEF, POINT ONE).....1

 A. Respondent’s Statutory Analysis of C.P.L. § 510.10(4)(t) is Flawed1

 B. Excluding Underlying Cases Where Cash Bail is Imposed Serves a Clear
Legislative Purpose9

 C. Respondent’s Analysis Disregards the Lawful Purpose of Bail11

 D. Appellant’s Argument Creates Rational Results, Not Anomalies14

POINT TWO: RESPONDENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH REASONABLE CAUSE
(ADDRESSING RESPONDENT’S BRIEF, POINT TWO).....18

 A. Appellant’s Reasonable Cause Arguments Were Preserved For Appeal 18

 B. Respondent’s Argument that “Any Felony” Suffices for (4)(t) Eligibility
is Unpreserved and Unpersuasive21

C. Respondent Neither Relied Upon Nor Preserved Their P.L. § 265.01-b
Argument22

D. The Requirements of C.P.L. § 510.10(4)(t) Were Not Met.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 535 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>People ex rel. McManus v. Horn</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 660, 663, note 1 (2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>People ex rel. Parker v. Hasenauer</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 777, 778–779 (1984) | 20 |
| <i>People v. Franklin</i> , 149 N.Y.S.3d 778 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2021) | 25 |
| <i>People v. Weinstein</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 439, 452 (2024) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| C.P.L. § 500.10(3-a)..... | 5, 6 |
| C.P.L. § 510.10(1)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| C.P.L. § 510.20(3)..... | 17 |
| C.P.L. § 510.40 | 7 |
| C.P.L. § 510.40(5)..... | 6 |
| C.P.L. § 510.40(5)(a) | 7, 8 |
| C.P.L. § 510.45(1)..... | 6 |
| C.P.L. § 510.45(5)(f)..... | 6 |
| C.P.L. § 530.60 | passim |
| C.P.L. § 530.60(1)..... | 2, 3 |
| C.P.L. § 530.60(2)(a) | 2, 3 |

| | |
|----------------------------|------|
| C.P.L. § 530.60(2)(b)..... | 2, 3 |
| C.P.L. § 70.10(2)..... | 24 |
